the several counties, or the town supervisors of the Road not to be several towns through which or in which said road discontinued may pass, shall have power to discontinue said road for the term of three years.

Sec. 8. The expense of laying out and locating said road shall be paid by each of the counties through Expense or in which said road may pass, in proportion to the distance it may run in each county.

SEC. 9. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved, March 6, 1867.

CHAPTER CXXXII.

An Act act to locate a state road from Millersburgh, in March 9, 1861. the county of Rice, to the town of Lanesburgh, in the county of Le Sueur.

Section 1 .- Nominates commissioners.

- 2 .- Provides for organization.
- 3.-- May employ assistants.
- 4 .-- Expenses -- how paid.
- 5.—Damages—how appraised.
- 6.--Plat to be filed.
- 7 .-- When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That A. K. Maynard, John W. Thompson and Thomas Lambert are hereby appointed commissioners to locate a state road, commencing at Millersburgh in the county of Rice, near the quarter stake between sections ten and fifteen, township 111, range 21, running west nearly half a mile; thence north about a quarter of a mile; thence a little north of

west on the most suitable ground to about the center of section eight in the town and range aforesaid; thence due west about three miles to the middle of section eleven, township 111, range 22 in the town of Erin; thence on the most practicable route to the bridge over the inlet of Phelps' Lake on lot 4, section 32, in the town of Wheatland; thence along the north shore of said lake and on the most practicable route to intersect with the LeSueur county road in the town of Lanesburgh.

Organization

SEC. 2. Said commissioners shall meet at Lanesburgh at a time not later than the first day of August next, and proceed to the discharge of their duties under this act, and if from any cause any one of said commissioners appointed under this act shall be unable to perform the duties imposed by this act, he shall have the power to appoint a substitute, who shall have the same authority when so appointed as one of the commissioners appointed by this act.

May employ assistants SEC. 3. Said commissioners are hereby authorized to employ in locating said road, one chainman, one axman and one surveyor: *Provided*, Said commissioners, chainman and axman shall not receive more than two dollars per day nor the surveyor more than three dollars per day for their services under this act.

Expenses

SEC. 4. The expense of locating said road shall be paid by the counties through or in which said road may pass, in proportion to the distance it may run in each county.

Duty of commuta-

SEC. 5. It shall be the duty of such commissioners to appraise the damages sustained by each owner of land through which said road may pass and in case any one shall feel himself aggrieved by such appraisal he may appeal to the county commissioners of his county, at any time within thirty days, and the said county commissioners shall at their next annual meeting hear and determine said appeal and decide the same as they shall deem just.

Plat to be fited ;

SEC. 6. Said commissioners shall on or before the first day of September next, file an accurate plat of said road in the office of the register of deeds in each county in which said road may run, and thereafter said road shall be deemed established.

SEC. 7. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage. Approved March 9, 1867.

CHAPTER CXXXIII.

An Act to re-locate, survey and establish a section of a March 4. state road, and to authorize commissioners to levy a tax.

Secricy 1,-Nominates three commissioners.

- 2 .- Commissioners to meet-when.
- 3.--Provides for substitutes. .
- 4 -- Expenses-how defrayed.
- 5,--Duty of commissioners.
- 6.--County Commissioners may lavy tax.
- f .- Repeals inconsistent acts.
- 5 .- When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That S. W. Judge, George Bissett and Naminates com-Hamilton McCollum, be and they are hereby appointed commissioners to re-locate, mark, survey and establish a section of a state road located and established pursuant to act of the legislature, approved February the twenty-seventh, one thousand eight hundred and fifty five; commencing at Homer, in Winona county, passing through Lamoile, Richmond, Dakota and Dresbach City to Taylor's landing in Houston county.

Sec. 2. The said commissioners, or a majority of them Organization shall meet at the house of George Bissett, in the village of Richmond, in said county, on the first Monday in May next, and then, or as soon thereafter as may be